
 

Missing parts? 

USER MANUAL ICONS
2. Vibration Rotate the dial to adjust the intensity of 

vibration feedback.

Plug your power supply into this socket.

Rotate the dial to adjust the intensity of 
Bass audio.

Rotate this dial to adjust the treble volume.

Press to toggle chair on/off.

3. Power Input

4. Bass

5. Volume

6. Input Mode Button 12. Headphone SocketPress this button to toggle between AUX, 
Bluetooth and three wireless channels.

7. USB Used to charge devices such as Mobile phones.

8. Light Mode Button Press to toggle between 30 different colour 
options or patterns.

9. Light On/Off Press to toggle lights on/off.

10. Input Socket Plug the 3.5mm cable into here for audio from 
your TV or your controller.

11. Output Socket Allows you to connect multiple chairs or audio devices together.

Plug your headphones or Gaming Headset* in here 
to play quietly. Perfect for night-time play.
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CONSOLE CONNECTION: CONTROLLER CONNECTION METHOD (PS4™/PS5™, XBOX™ ONE/SERIES, SWITCH™)

PS4TM DUALSHOCK 4TM CONNECTION GUIDE*
1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the PS4TM controller via the headset socket.
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.
3. With the PS4TM turned on, go to the main menu (or locate the main menu screen). Press and 

hold the PS button on the PS4TM controller until the quick menu appears on screen. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust sound and devices].
5. Then select [Output to Headphones].
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio].
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to the maximum.

1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the PS5TM Dual sense controller via the headset socket.
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.
3. Press the PlayStationTM button on the controller once to bring up the control center. 
4. Select [Sound] > [Output Device] > [Headset (controller)].
5. Ensure that [Output to Headphones] is correctly set to [All Audio].
6. You can check this by going to [Settings] > [Sound] > [Audio Output] > [Output to headphones] 

> [All Audio].

PS5TM DUALSENSETM CONNECTION GUIDE*

1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the XboxTM controller via the headset socket.**
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.
3. The XboxTM will automatically recognize the connection and pass through to the chair. 
4. To increase volume, press the guide button, navigate to the speaker icon and increase the 

headset volume setting.

XBOX ONETM /SERIESTM CONTROLLER GUIDE*

1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the SwitchTM via the headphone socket.***
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.

SWITCHTM CONNECTION GUIDE

* For headset and chat compatibility, you will need to place a CTIA compliant headset into the headphone socket of the X Rocker control panel. Please check with your device manufacturer to ensure that you have a 
CTIA compliant headset. If you use an OMTP compliant headset, then you may experience issues with chat and audio functionality.
** You may need an Xbox OneTM headset adapter if a headset socket is not available on your controller. These are available separately through any gaming retailer.
*** Voice-Chat compatibility for SwitchTM may rely on a third-party mobile phone app rather than direct console connection for certain games, please check the game developer’s information if you encounter any 
compatibility issues.

INPUT OUTPUT HEADPHONE

*For chat support, please use a PS4 or Xbox One controller connection method to enable pass through.

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.
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USER MANUAL ICONS
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1. 

SPDIF connector on the PS4™ system.
2. Turn the PS4™ system back on. Select one of the wireless bands (1,2,3) on the wireless DAC and then switch to the corresponding band on the chair.
3. On the main PS4™ menu screen Select (Settings) > [Sound and Screen] > [Audio Output Settings] > [Primary Output Port] Change this to [Digitial Optical]

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

1, 2 or 3

Control Panel DAC

1. 
2. Connect other end of the B1 3.5mm end into the headphone socket of your television.*
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

 

4. *If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then you may need to purchase an additional 
TOSlink adapter to get connected directly to a console for audio. 

5. **Depending on your TV, you may need to increase the headphone volume separately in the TV 
sound settings. 

OFF ON

5V 1ATV/Mobile/Tablet

Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. Switch the Bluetooth button to the on position
2. On the Audio output device go into its Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is 

not on already and search for XROCKER. Upon finding this, select the XROCKER 
option. If a passcode is required the four digit code will be ‘0000’.
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FEMALE TO FEMALE RCA ADAPTERS

3M 3.5MM TO 3.5MM AUDIO CABLE

B1 B2

POWER SUPPLY CORD

3M 3.5MM TO RCA FEMALE AUDIO CABLE

NEED HELP?
EMAIL: SUPPORT@XROCKERGAMING.COM

WWW.XROCKERGAMING.COM

GAMING CHAIR

INPUT OUTPUT

AUX



1. 

Optical SPDIF connector on the Xbox One™ system.
2. Turn the Xbox One™ system back on. Select one of the wireless bands (1,2,3) on the wireless DAC and then switch to the corresponding band on the chair.
3. On the Xbox One™ menu screen, Select [Settings] > [General]> [Volume and Audio Output] > [Audio Output] > under [Digital Audio], select [Optical Audio] and set it to 
[Stereo Uncompressed]

1. 
2. Select one of the wireless bands (1,2,3) on the wireless DAC and then switch to the corresponding band on the chair.

 On the PS4™ menu screen select [Settings] > [Devices] > [Audio Devices] > [Output Device].
 From the menu screen, go to [Settings] > [Sound] > [Output Device]

4. Select [USB headphones] and change the setting in [Output to headphones] from [Chat audio] to [All Audio].
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• Make sure the power cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power source is working correctly.
•  

• 
• 
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. This will typically be marked with a headphone symbol or “H/P OUT”.

• Please make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the audio signal.

• 

• 

1. 
2. Select one of the wireless bands (1,2,3) on the wireless DAC and then switch to the corresponding band on the chair.
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E. Avoid exposure to direct sunlight and other sources of heat.

F. Ensure that cables and power supplies are kept in a safe location, out of the reach of children to avoid any potential hazards that include; dropping, throwing, tripping over, cutting etc. If you en-

-
pairs are made before consultation, then this will void your warranty.
• To reduce potential trip hazards or entanglement hazards, arrange and secure any cables so that people and pets are not likely to trip over or accidentally pull on them as they move 
around or walk through the area.

cabling.

• Do not stand on the chair at any time or exceed the 120kg weight limit via other means.

ensure long term durability.

your child’s usage to avoid long term hearing loss or discomfort.
• When not in use, keep cables and power supplies out of reach of children, please also ensure that these are not subject to harsh impacts such as dropping or throwing the components.

12V       2A

CONTACT X ROCKER SUPPORT AT WWW.XROCKER.COM



GUIDE DE CONNEXION PS4™ DUALSHOCK 4™*
1. Connectez le câble B1 au bas du contrôleur PS4™ via la prise casque.
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 au fauteuil via le port d’entrée vert.
3. Avec la PS4™ allumée, accédez au menu principal (ou localisez l’écran du menu principal). 

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton PS sur le contrôleur PS4™ jusqu’à ce que le menu rapide 
apparaisse à l’écran.

4. Dans ce menu, sélectionnez [Régler le son et les appareils].
5. Sélectionnez ensuite [Sortie vers casque].
6. Changez le réglage de [Chat Only] à [All Audio].

1. Connectez le câble B1 au bas de la manette PS5™ Dual sense via la prise casque.
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 au fauteuil via le port d’entrée vert.
3. 
4. Sélectionnez [Son] > [Périphérique de sortie] > [Casque (contrôleur)].
5. Assurez-vous que [Sortie vers casque] est correctement réglé sur [Tout audio].
6. 

GUIDE DE CONNEXION PS5™ DUALSENSE™*

1. Connectez le câble B1 au bas de la manette XboxTM via la prise casque.**
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 au fauteuil via le port d’entrée vert.
3. La Xbox™ reconnaîtra automatiquement la connexion et passera au fauteuil.
4. Pour augmenter le volume, appuyez sur le bouton guide, accédez à l’icône du haut-parleur 

et augmentez le réglage du volume du casque.

1. Connectez le câble B1 au bas du Switch™ via la prise casque.***
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 au fauteuil via le port d’entrée vert.

GUIDE DE CONNEXION SWITCH™

 

Parties manquantes?
Contactez l’assistance X Rocker :
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USER MANUAL ICONS
2. Vibration

1. Marche / arrêt

Tournez la molette pour régler l'intensité 
du retour de vibration.

Branchez votre alimentation dans la prise.

Tournez la molette pour régler l'intensité 
de l'audio des basses.
Tournez cette molette pour régler le 
volumee.

Appuyez pour allumer / éteindre.

3. Entrée de puissance

4. Basse

5. Le Volume

6. Bouton de mode
d'entrée 12. Prise casqueAppuyez sur ce bouton pour basculer entre

AUX, Bluetooth et trois canaux sans fil.

7. USB Utilisé pour charger appareils tels les mobiles.

8. Bouton de mode
d'éclairage

Appuyez pour basculer entre 30 options
ou motifs de couleurs différentes.

9. Lumière allumée / 
éteinte

Appuyez pour allumer / éteindre les lumières.

10. INPUT a prise Branchez le câble 3,5 mm ici pour l'audio de
votre téléviseur ou de votre manette.

11. Prise de sortie Vous permet de connecter plusieurs chaises ou 
appareils audio ensemble.
Branchez vos écouteurs ou votre casque de jeu * ici
pour jouer tranquillement. Parfait pour jouer la nuit.

* Pour la prise en charge du chat, veuillez utiliser une méthode de contrôleur PS4 ou Xbox One pour activer le transfert

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.
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USER MANUAL ICONS

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Panneau de commande

1. Connectez le câble B1 à la prise INPUT du panneau de commande X Rocker - réglez le commutateur 

2. Branchez l’autre extrémité de l’extrémité B1 3,5 mm dans la prise casque de votre téléviseur.*
3. Une fois connecté à votre téléviseur, augmentez le volume à 50 % du maximum pour obtenir le meil-

leur niveau sonore.**
4. * Si votre téléviseur ne dispose pas d’une prise casque, vous devrez peut-être acheter un adaptateur 

TOSlink supplémentaire pour vous connecter directement à une console pour l’audio.
5. ** Selon votre téléviseur, vous devrez peut-être augmenter le volume du casque séparément dans les 

OFF ON

5V 1A
TV/Mobile/Tablet

Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. Mettez le bouton Bluetooth en position marche
Allez dans les paramètres Bluetooth du périphérique de sortie audio, 
activez le Bluetooth si besoin et cherchez XROCKER. Une fois trouvé, 
sélectionnez l’option XROCKER. Si un mot de passe est requis, le code à 
quatre chiffres est ‘0000’.

2. 
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FEMALE TO FEMALE RCA ADAPTERS

3M 3.5MM TO 3.5MM AUDIO CABLE

B1 B2

POWER SUPPLY CORD

3M 3.5MM TO RCA FEMALE AUDIO CABLE

NEED HELP?
EMAIL: SUPPORT@XROCKERGAMING.COM
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   [Stéréo non compressé]

1. Insérez le câble micro USB dans l’émetteur X Rocker DAC et l’autre extrémité dans l’un des ports USB avant de n’importe quelle PS4, PS5.
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• Assurez-vous que le câble d’alimentation est correctement connecté.
• Assurez-vous que la source d’alimentation fonctionne correctement.
• -

me-Uni : xrockeruk.com/pages/support).

• Connectez un téléphone portable au X Rocker en suivant les directives de connexion téléphonique du manuel pour tester le son du fauteuil.
• 
• Assurez-vous que vous avez bien une prise casque sur votre téléviseur. Cela sera généralement marqué par un symbole de casque ou “H/P OUT”.

• Assurez-vous que le volume de l’appareil source est à un niveau plus élevé pour renforcer le signal audio.

• 

• 

1. 
2. 
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A. Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, d’électrocution ou d’endommagement du produit, n’exposez pas l’alimentation X Rocker à la pluie, à l’humidité, aux gouttes ou aux éclaboussures. Aucun objet 
rempli de liquide, tel qu’un vase, ne doit être placé à proximité de l’alimentation électrique. Si vous renversez du liquide dans le bloc d’alimentation, cela peut causer de graves dommages. Coupez-le 
immédiatement du secteur. Débranchez l’alimentation électrique et consultez votre revendeur.

B. Débranchez toujours l’alimentation du secteur avant de connecter/déconnecter d’autres appareils ou de déplacer le X Rocker.

D. Évitez les températures extrêmes, qu’elles soient chaudes ou froides. Placez l’appareil à bonne distance des sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs ou les foyers à gaz/électriques.

-

• Assurez-vous de débrancher l’alimentation X Rocker Power de la prise secteur avant de le nettoyer.

• N’utilisez aucun type de tampon abrasif ou de solutions de nettoyage abrasives car ils pourraient endommager le matériau de surface du X Rocker.
-

trébucher dessus ou de tirer accidentellement dessus lorsqu’ils se déplacent ou marchent dans la zone.

le panneau de commande X Rocker ou le câblage.

remplacer le composant.
• Ne montez jamais sur la chaise et ne dépassez pas la limite de poids de 120 kg par d’autres moyens.

accoudoirs lorsque vous quittez la chaise pour assurer une durabilité à long terme.
• N’utilisez pas les haut-parleurs X Rocker à un volume élevé pendant une période prolongée. Pour éviter tout dommage auditif, utilisez votre haut-parleur à un niveau de volume confortable 
et modéré. Parents, veuillez surveiller l’utilisation de votre enfant pour éviter une perte auditive ou une gêne à long terme.
• Lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés, gardez les câbles et les blocs d’alimentation hors de portée des enfants, assurez-vous également qu’ils ne sont pas soumis à des impacts violents tels que la 
chute ou le lancement des composants.

12V       2A
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PS4TM DUALSHOCK 4™ GUÍA DE CONEXIÓN*
1. Conecte el cable B1 a la parte inferior del controlador PS4™ a través del conector para auric-

ulares.
2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 al sillón a través del puerto de entrada verde.
3. Con la PS4™ encendida, vaya al menú principal (o ubique la pantalla del menú principal). 

Mantenga presionado el botón PS en el controlador PS4TM hasta que aparezca el menú 
rápido en la pantalla.

4. En este menú, seleccione [Ajustar sonido y dispositivos].
5. Luego seleccione [Salida a auriculares].
6. 
7. Asegúrese de que el volumen en el menú anterior esté al máximo.

1. Conecte el cable B1 a la parte inferior del controlador PS5TM Dual sense a través del conector para 
auriculares.

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 al sillón a través del puerto de entrada verde.
3. Presione el botón PlayStationTM en el controlador una vez para que aparezca el centro de control.
4. Seleccione [Sonido] > [Dispositivo de salida] > [Auriculares (controlador)].
5. 
6. 

[Todo el audio].

GUÍA DE CONEXIÓN DE PS5™ DUALSENSE™*

1. Conecte el cable B1 a la parte inferior del controlador XboxTM a través del conector para 
auriculares.**

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 al sillón a través del puerto de entrada verde.
3. La XboxTM reconocerá automáticamente la conexión y pasará a la silla.
4. Para aumentar el volumen, presione el botón de guía, navegue hasta el icono del altavoz y 

1. Conecte el cable B1 a la parte inferior del SwitchTM a través de la toma de auriculares.***
2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 al sillón a través del puerto de entrada verde.

GUÍA DE CONEXIÓN DE SWITCH™

 

* Para compatibilidad con auriculares y chat, deberá colocar unos auriculares compatibles con CTIA en la toma de auriculares del panel de control X Rocker. Consulte con el fabricante de su dispositivo para asegu-
rarse de que tiene un auricular compatible con CTIA. Si usa un auricular compatible con OMTP, es posible que experimente problemas con la funcionalidad de chat y audio.
** Es posible que necesite un adaptador de auriculares Xbox OneTM si no hay un enchufe para auriculares disponible en su controlador. Estos están disponibles por separado a través de cualquier minorista de juegos.
*** La compatibilidad de Voice-Chat para SwitchTM puede depender de una aplicación de teléfono móvil de terceros en lugar de la conexión directa de la consola para ciertos juegos, consulte la información del 
desarrollador del juego si encuentra algún problema de compatibilidad.

¿Partes faltantes?
Póngase en contacto con el soporte de 

X Rocker:
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2. Vibración

1. Encendido /      
    apagado

Gire el dial para ajustar la intensidad de
la retroalimentación de vibración.
Conecte su fuente de alimentación a este 
enchufe
Gire el dial para ajustar la intensidad del
audio de graves
Gire este dial para ajustar el volumen de 
agudos

Presione para encender / apagar la silla

3. Entrada de energía

4. Bajo

5. Volumen

6. Botón de modo    
    de entrada

12. Toma de   
      auriculares

Presione este botón para alternar entre AUX,
Bluetooth y tres canales inalámbricos.

7. USB Se utiliza para cargar dispositivos com teléfonos móviles

8. Botón de modo    
     de luz

Presione para alternar entre 30 opciones o
patrones de color diferentes

9. Luz encendida /    
     apagada

Presione para encender / apagar las luces

10. INPUT el zócalot Conecte el cable de 3.5 mm aquí para el audio
de su televisor o su controlador.

11. Out Sockett Le permite conectar varias sillas o dispositivos de audio juntos

Conecte sus auriculares o auriculares para juegos * aquí para 
jugar en silencio. Perfecto para jugar de noche.

* Para soporte de chat, utilice un método de conexión del controlador PS4 o Xbox One para habilitar el paso.

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.

ON/OFF

GAMING CHAIR

9V 1A

VOLUME

BASS

INPUT OUTPUT

ON/OFF

GAMING CHAIR

9V 1A

VOLUME

BASS

INPUT OUTPUT

12V⎓3A
BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

2.1 BLUETOOTH® USER MANUAL - ENGLISH

B1
NEED HELP?

EMAIL: SUPPORT@XROCKERGAMING.COM
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USER MANUAL ICONS

1. Asegúrate de que el sistema PS4™ esté APAGADO. Inserta el cable micro-USB en el convertidor X Rocker DAC y el otro extremo en uno de los puertos USB frontales del sistema PS4™.     
   Retire las cubiertas de plástico transparente de ambos extremos del cable óptico. Introduce un extremo del cable óptico en el DAC inalámbrico X Rocker (ranura denominada SPDIF) y 
2. el otro en el conector SPDIF óptico del sistema PS4™.
   Vuelva a encender el sistema PS4™. Seleccione una de las bandas inalámbricas (1,2,3) en el DAC inalámbrico y luego cambie a la banda correspondiente en la silla.

digital]

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Panel de control

1. -
brico en modo AUX.

2. Conecte el otro extremo del extremo B1 de 3,5 mm a la toma de auriculares de su televisor.*
3. Una vez conectado a su televisor, aumente el volumen al 50 % del máximo para obtener el mejor nivel 

de sonido.**
4. *Si su televisor no cuenta con una toma de auriculares, es posible que deba comprar un adaptador 

TOSlink adicional para conectarse directamente a una consola para audio.
5. **Dependiendo de su televisor, es posible que deba aumentar el volumen de los auriculares por sepa-

OFF ON

5V 1A
TV/Mobile/Tablet

Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. Cambie el botón de Bluetooth a la posición de encendido
2. En el dispositivo de la salida de audio, vaya a los ajustes de Bluetooth, 

active la función Bluetooth (si aún no está activada), busque XROCKER 
y seleccione dicha opción. Si se le pide un código de acceso, deberá 
introducir el código de cuatro dígitos “0000”
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FEMALE TO FEMALE RCA ADAPTERS

3M 3.5MM TO 3.5MM AUDIO CABLE

B2

POWER SUPPLY CORD

3M 3.5MM TO RCA FEMALE AUDIO CABLE



1. Make sure that the Xbox One™ system is switched OFF. Insert the micro USB cable into the X Rocker DAC converter and the other end into one of the back USB ports on the Xbox One™ 
system. Remove the clear plastic covers from both ends of the optical cable. Input one end of the optical cable into the X Rocker Wireless DAC Slot (labelled SPDIF) and another into the 
Optical SPDIF connector on the Xbox One™ system.

2. Turn the Xbox One™ system back on. Select one of the wireless bands (1,2,3) on the wireless DAC and then switch to the corresponding band on the chair.
3. On the Xbox One™ menu screen, Select [Settings] > [General]> [Volume and Audio Output] > [Audio Output] > under [Digital Audio], select [Optical Audio] and set it to 
[Stereo Uncompressed]

1. Inserte el cable micro USB en el transmisor X Rocker DAC y el otro extremo en uno de los puertos USB frontales en cualquier PS4, PS5.
2. Seleccione una de las bandas inalámbricas (1,2,3) en el DAC inalámbrico y luego cambie a la banda correspondiente en la silla.
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• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación esté conectado correctamente.
• Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación esté funcionando correctamente.
• Con el sillón en la posición ON, mueva ligeramente el cable de alimentación en el puerto. Si alguna luz parpadea (o no), comuníquese con soporte (Reino Unido: xrockeruk.com/pages/

support).

• Conecte un teléfono móvil al X Rocker utilizando las pautas de conexión telefónica del manual para probar el sonido de la silla.
• 
• Asegúrese de tener una toma de auriculares en su televisor. Esto normalmente estará marcado con un símbolo de auriculares o “H/P OUT”.

SIN SONIDO

• Asegúrese de que el volumen del dispositivo fuente esté en un nivel más alto para fortalecer la señal de audio.

• Póngase en contacto con el soporte de X Rocker (detalles a continuación) con respecto a este problema.

• Es posible que deba comprar un adaptador TOSlink. Si no está seguro de cuál comprar, comuníquese con el soporte de X Rocker (detalles a continuación) con respecto a 
este problema.

1. Inserte el cable micro USB en el convertidor X Rocker DAC y el otro extremo en una de las bases del sistema Switch™.

DAC

1, 2 o 3
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PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL SOPORTE DE X ROCKER: WWW.XROCKER.COM

2. Seleccione una de las bandas inalámbricas (1,2,3) en el DAC inalámbrico y luego cambie a la banda correspondiente en la silla.

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Panel de control



R. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o daños al producto, no exponga la fuente de alimentación del X Rocker a la lluvia, humedad, goteo o salpicaduras. No se deben colocar 
objetos llenos de líquidos, como jarrones, cerca de la fuente de alimentación. Si derrama algún líquido en la fuente de alimentación, puede causar daños graves. Apáguelo inmediatamente de la red 
eléctrica. Retire la fuente de alimentación y consulte a su distribuidor.

B. Siempre desconecte la fuente de alimentación de la red eléctrica antes de conectar/desconectar otros dispositivos o mover el X Rocker.

D. Evitar grados extremos de temperatura, ya sea caliente o frío. Coloque la unidad bien alejada de fuentes de calor como radiadores o fuegos de gas/eléctricos.

E. Evite la exposición a la luz solar directa y otras fuentes de calor.

F. Asegúrese de que los cables y las fuentes de alimentación se mantengan en un lugar seguro, fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar posibles peligros que incluyen; dejar caer, arrojar, tropezar, 
cortar, etc. Si encuentra muescas o cortes visibles en la fuente de alimentación u otros cables, evite usar el producto y comuníquese con X Rocker Support para obtener más ayuda.

• La primera vez que use e instale su producto X Rocker, asegúrese de que un adulto manipule los cables y las fuentes de alimentación para garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.
• Asegúrese de desenchufar la fuente de alimentación X Rocker de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarla.
• Evite el contacto directo con líquidos. Para limpiar, limpie con un paño húmedo. Si se produce un derrame, apague el X Rocker y espere a que el producto se seque antes de volver a uti-
lizarlo.

autorizadas antes de la consulta, esto anulará la garantía.
• Para reducir los posibles peligros de tropiezos o enredos, organice y asegure los cables de modo que las personas y las mascotas no se tropiecen con ellos o tiren accidentalmente de ellos 
mientras se mueven o caminan por el área.
• Tenga cuidado al girar y girar el X Rocker cuando esté en uso. Los cables y alambres pueden tirarse o dañarse en el proceso y dañar el panel de control o el cableado del X Rocker.
• Si alguno de los cables o equipo eléctrico se daña de alguna manera, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y comuníquese con X Rocker para obtener más detalles sobre cómo reemplazar el 
componente.
• No se suba a la silla en ningún momento ni exceda el límite de peso de 120 kg por otros medios.
• No se recueste en la silla ni fuerce la silla hasta el punto en que el pedestal se levantaría del suelo, ya que esto podría causar daños al producto o lesiones al usuario.
• Los reposabrazos X Rocker están diseñados para brindar soporte y comodidad durante el juego, no se pare ni se siente sobre los brazos directamente. No aplique peso a los reposabrazos al 
dejar la silla para garantizar una durabilidad a largo plazo.
• No utilice los altavoces X Rocker a un volumen alto durante un período prolongado. Para evitar daños auditivos, use su altavoz a un nivel de volumen moderado y cómodo. Padres, controlen 
el uso de su hijo para evitar la pérdida de audición o la incomodidad a largo plazo.
• Cuando no esté en uso, mantenga los cables y las fuentes de alimentación fuera del alcance de los niños, asegúrese también de que no estén sujetos a impactos fuertes, como caídas o 
lanzamiento de los componentes.
• Nunca coloque ningún tipo de vela o llama abierta sobre o cerca del X Rocker en ningún momento. Si bien los productos X Rocker cumplen con las normas de seguridad contra incendios 
del Reino Unido y Europa, la exposición prolongada a llamas desnudas provocará daños en el producto y otros riesgos para la seguridad.

12V       2A

PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL SOPORTE DE X ROCKER: WWW.XROCKER.COM



PS4TM DUALSHOCK 4™ VERBINDUNGSLEITFADEN*
1. Schließen Sie das B1-Kabel über die Headset-Buchse an der Unterseite des PS4TM-Controllers an.
2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des B1-Kabels über den grünen Eingangsanschluss mit dem Stuhl.
3. Gehen Sie bei eingeschalteter PS4TM zum Hauptmenü (oder suchen Sie den Hauptmenübildschirm). 

Halten Sie die PS-Taste auf dem PS4TM-Controller gedrückt, bis das Schnellmenü auf dem Bildschirm 
erscheint.

4. Wählen Sie in diesem Menü [Ton und Geräte anpassen].
5. 
6. Ändern Sie die Einstellung von [Nur Chat] auf [Alle Audio].
7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lautstärke im vorherigen Menü auf das Maximum eingestellt ist.

1. Schließen Sie das B1-Kabel über die Headset-Buchse an der Unterseite des PS5TM Dual-Sense-Control-
lers an.

2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des B1-Kabels über den grünen Eingangsanschluss mit dem Stuhl.
3. Drücken Sie einmal die PlayStationTM-Taste auf dem Controller, um das Kontrollzentrum aufzurufen.
4. Wählen Sie [Ton] > [Ausgabegerät] > [Headset (Controller)].
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass [Output to Headphones] korrekt auf [All Audio] eingestellt ist.
6. -

PS5™ DUALSENSE™ VERBINDUNGSLEITFADEN*

1. Schließen Sie das B1-Kabel über die Headset-Buchse an der Unterseite des Xbox™-Controllers an.**
2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des B1-Kabels über den grünen Eingangsanschluss mit dem Stuhl.
3. Die Xbox™ erkennt die Verbindung automatisch und leitet sie an den Stuhl weiter.
4. -

1. 
2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des B1-Kabels über den grünen Eingangsanschluss mit dem Stuhl.

-

*** Die Voice-Chat-Kompatibilität für SwitchTM kann für bestimmte Spiele auf einer Mobiltelefon-App eines Drittanbieters und nicht auf einer direkten Konsolenverbindung beruhen. Bitte überprüfen Sie die Informa-
tionen des Spieleentwicklers, wenn Sie auf Kompatibilitätsprobleme stoßen.

B2

Fehlende Teile?
Wenden Sie sich an den X Rocker-Support:

ENERGIE
LIEFERN SENDERB3

TERDAC TRANSMIT

INPUT OUTPUT HEADPHONEEingang Ausgabe Kopfhörer

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.
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2. Vibration

1. Ein- /    
    Ausschalten

Drehen Sie den Drehknopf, um die Intensität 
der Vibrationsrückmeldung anzupassen.

Stecken Sie Ihr Netzteil in diese Steckdose.

Drehen Sie das Einstellrad, um die 
Intensität des Bass-Audios anzupassen.
Drehen Sie dieses Einstellrad, um die 
Höhenlautstärke.

Drücken Sie, um den Stuhl ein- oder 
auszuschalten.

3. Leistungsaufnahme

4. Bass

5. Lautstärke

6. Eingabemous-Taste 12. KopfhörerbuchseAnzupassen Drücken Sie diese Taste, um zwischen AUX, 
Bluetooth und drei drahtlosen Kanälen umzuschalten.

7. USB Wirdzum Laden von Geräten wie Mobiltelefonen 
verwendet.

8. Lichtmodus-Taste Drücken Sie, um zwischen 30 verschiedenen Farboptionen 
oder Mustern umzuschalten.

9. Licht ein / aus Drücken Sie, um die Lichter ein- oder auszuschalten

10. Input Sockel Stecken Sie hier das 3,5-mm-Kabel ein, um Audio von 
Ihrem Fernseher oder Ihrem Controller zu erhalten.

11. Steckdose Ermöglicht das Anschließen mehrerer Stühle oder
Audiogeräte.
Schließen Sie hierIhre Kopfhörer oder IhrGaming-Headset*
an, um leise zu spielen. Perfektzum nächtlichen Spielen.

* Für die Chat-Unterstützung verwenden Sie bitte eine PS4-oder Xbox One-Controller-Verbindungsmethode, um den Durchgang zu aktivieren.

WWW.XROCERK.COM
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1.Stellen Sie sicher, dass das PS4™-System ausgeschaltet ist. Stecken Sie das Mikro-USB-Kabel in den X Rocker DAC-Konverter und das andere Ende in einen der vorderen USB-Anschlüsse am 
PS4™-System. Entfernen Sie die durchsichtigen Plastikabdeckungen von beiden Enden des optischen Kabels. Stecken Sie ein Ende des optischen Kabels in den X Rocker Wireless DAC  (Steckplatz 
mit der Bezeichnung SPDIF) und das andere in den optischen SPDIF-Anschluss des PS4™-Systems.
2. Schalten Sie das PS4™-System wieder ein. Wählen Sie eines der drahtlosen Bänder (1,2,3) auf dem drahtlosen DAC und wechseln Sie dann auf das entsprechende Band auf dem Stuhl.
3. Wählen Sie auf dem PS4™-Hauptmenübildschirm (Einstellungen) > [Sound und Bildschirm] > [Audioausgangseinstellungen] > [Primärer Ausgangsport] Ändern Sie dies zu [Digital Optical]

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Schalttafel

1. Schließen Sie das B1-Kabel an die INPUT-Buchse des X Rocker-Bedienfelds an – stellen Sie den Wire-
less-Schalter auf den AUX-Modus.

2. 
3. 

um den besten Tonpegel zu erzielen.**
4. -

link-Adapter kaufen, um eine direkte Audioverbindung mit einer Konsole herzustellen.
5. 

OFF ON

5V 1A
TV/Mobile/Tablet

Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Taste in die Ein-Position
2. Bluetooth-Einstellungen auf dem Audio-Ausgabegerät öffnen, Bluetooth 

aktivieren, wenn es nicht schon aktiviert ist, und nach XROCKER suchen. 
Sobald die XROCKER-Option gefunden wurde, diese auswählen. Falls ein 
Zugangscode erforderlich ist, bitte den vierstelligen Code „0000“ 
eingeben.

FEMALE TO FEMALE RCA ADAPTERS

3M 3.5MM TO 3.5MM AUDIO CABLE

B2

POWER SUPPLY CORD

3M 3.5MM TO RCA FEMALE AUDIO CABLE
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1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Xbox One™-System ausgeschaltet ist. Stecken Sie das Mikro-USB-Kabel in den X Rocker DAC-Konverter und das andere Ende in einen der hinteren USB-Anschlüsse 
am Xbox One™-System. Entfernen Sie die durchsichtigen Plastikabdeckungen von beiden Enden des optischen Kabels. Führen Sie ein Ende des optischen Kabels in den X Rocker Wireless 
DAC-Steckplatz (mit SPDIF gekennzeichnet) und das andere in den optischen SPDIF-Anschluss des Xbox One™-Systems ein.
2. Schalten Sie das Xbox One™-System wieder ein. Wählen Sie eines der drahtlosen Bänder (1,2,3) auf dem drahtlosen DAC und wechseln Sie dann auf das entsprechende Band auf dem Stuhl.
3. Wählen Sie auf dem Xbox One™-Menübildschirm [Einstellungen] > [Allgemein] > [Lautstärke und Audioausgabe] > [Audioausgabe] > unter [Digitales Audio], wählen Sie [Optisches Audio] und 
stellen Sie es ein [Stereo unkomprimiert]

1. Stecken Sie das Mikro-USB-Kabel in den X Rocker DAC-Sender und das andere Ende in einen der vorderen USB-Anschlüsse einer beliebigen PS4, PS5.
2. Wählen Sie eines der drahtlosen Bänder (1,2,3) auf dem drahtlosen DAC und wechseln Sie dann auf das entsprechende Band auf dem Stuhl.
3. FÜR PS4™ Wählen Sie auf dem PS4™-Menübildschirm [Einstellungen] > [Geräte] > [Audiogeräte] > [Ausgabegerät].
3. FÜR PS5™ Gehen Sie im Menübildschirm zu [Einstellungen] > [Ton] > [Ausgabegerät]
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• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel richtig angeschlossen ist.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromquelle ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.
• 

xrockeruk.com/pages/support).

• Verbinden Sie ein Mobiltelefon mit dem X Rocker, indem Sie die Richtlinien für die Telefonverbindung im Handbuch verwenden, um den Stuhl auf Ton zu testen.
• 
• 

• 

• Bitte wenden Sie sich bezüglich dieses Problems an den X Rocker-Support (Details unten).

• 
(Details unten).

1. Stecken Sie das Micro-USB-Kabel in den X Rocker DAC-Konverter und das andere Ende in eines der Switch-Systemdocks.
2. Wählen Sie eines der drahtlosen Bänder (1,2,3) auf dem drahtlosen DAC und wechseln Sie dann auf das entsprechende Band auf dem Stuhl.
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WENDEN SIE SICH AN DEN X ROCKER-SUPPORT: WWW.XROCKER.COM



A. Um das Risiko von Feuer, Stromschlägen oder Produktschäden zu verringern, setzen Sie das X Rocker-Netzteil nicht Regen, Feuchtigkeit, Tropfen oder Spritzern aus. In der Nähe des Netzteils sollten 
keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten Gegenstände, wie z. B. Vasen, aufgestellt werden. Wenn Sie Flüssigkeiten in das Netzteil verschütten, kann dies zu schweren Schäden führen. Schalten Sie es sofort 
stromlos. Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler.

B. Trennen Sie das Netzteil immer vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie andere Geräte anschließen/trennen oder den X Rocker bewegen.

E. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung und andere Wärmequellen.

darüber stolpern, schneiden usw. Wenn Sie sichtbare Kerben oder Schnitte in der Stromversorgung oder anderen Kabeln feststellen, vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Produkts und wenden Sie sich 
an den X Rocker Support, um weitere Unterstützung zu erhalten.

• Stellen Sie bei der erstmaligen Verwendung und Installation Ihres X Rocker-Produkts sicher, dass Kabel und Netzteile von einem Erwachsenen gehandhabt werden, um eine sichere und korrekte Ver-
wendung zu gewährleisten.
• Achten Sie darauf, das Netzteil des X Rocker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen, bevor Sie es reinigen.
• Direkten Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten vermeiden. Zum Reinigen mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen. Wenn etwas verschüttet wird, schalten Sie den X Rocker aus und warten Sie, bis das Produkt getrocknet 
ist, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden.

• Bitte wenden Sie sich an X Rocker Support, bevor Sie elektrische Komponenten abschrauben und zerlegen oder Änderungen am Stuhl vornehmen. Wenn vor der Beratung nicht autorisierte Änderungen 
oder Reparaturen vorgenommen werden, erlischt Ihre Garantie.
• Um potenzielle Stolperfallen oder Verwicklungsgefahren zu reduzieren, ordnen und sichern Sie alle Kabel so, dass Personen und Haustiere nicht darüber stolpern oder versehentlich daran ziehen, wenn 
sie sich bewegen oder durch den Bereich gehen.

oder an der Verkabelung verursachen.
• Wenn eines der Kabel oder elektrischen Geräte in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wird, stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort ein und wenden Sie sich an X Rocker, um weitere Informationen zum Austausch der 
Komponente zu erhalten.

-
letzungen des Benutzers führen kann.
• X Rocker-Armlehnen sind für Unterstützung und Komfort während des Spiels konzipiert, bitte stehen oder sitzen Sie nicht direkt auf den Armen. Belasten Sie die Armlehnen nicht, wenn Sie den Stuhl ver-
lassen, um eine lange Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten.

-
nenten ausgesetzt werden.

12V       2A

WENDEN SIE SICH AN DEN X ROCKER-SUPPORT: WWW.XROCKER.COM



Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

PS4™ DUALSHOCK 4™ VERBINDINGSGIDS*
1. Sluit de B1-kabel aan op de onderkant van de PS4TM-controller via de headset-aansluiting.
2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de B1-kabel aan op de stoel via de groene invoerpoort.
3. Ga met de PS4TM ingeschakeld naar het hoofdmenu (of zoek het hoofdmenuscherm). Houd 

de PS-knop op de PS4TM-controller ingedrukt totdat het snelmenu op het scherm verschijnt.
4. Selecteer in dit menu [Geluid en apparaten aanpassen].
5. Selecteer vervolgens [Uitvoer naar hoofdtelefoon].
6. Wijzig de instelling van [Alleen chatten] in [Alle audio].
7. Zorg ervoor dat het volume in het vorige menu op het maximum staat.

1. Sluit de B1-kabel aan op de onderkant van de PS5™ Dual sense-controller via de headset-aansluiting.
2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de B1-kabel aan op de stoel via de groene invoerpoort.
3. Druk eenmaal op de PlayStation™-knop op de controller om het controlecentrum te openen.
4. Selecteer [Geluid] > [Uitvoerapparaat] > [Headset (controller)].
5. Zorg ervoor dat [Uitvoer naar hoofdtelefoon] correct is ingesteld op [Alle audio].
6. U kunt dit controleren door naar [Instellingen] > [Geluid] > [Audio-uitgang] > [Uitgang naar hoofdtele-

foon] > [Alle audio] te gaan.

PS5™ DUALSENSE™ VERBINDINGSGIDS*

1. Sluit de B1-kabel aan op de onderkant van de XboxTM-controller via de headsetaansluiting.**
2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de B1-kabel aan op de stoel via de groene invoerpoort.
3. De XboxTM herkent de verbinding automatisch en gaat door naar de stoel.
4. Om het volume te verhogen, drukt u op de gidsknop, navigeert u naar het luidsprekerpicto-

gram en verhoogt u het volume van de headset.

1. Sluit de B1-kabel aan op de onderkant van de Switch™ via de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting.***
2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de B1-kabel aan op de stoel via de groene invoerpoort.

SWITCH™ VERBINDINGSGIDS

* Voor headset- en chatcompatibiliteit moet u een CTIA-compatibele headset in de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting van het X Rocker-bedieningspaneel plaatsen. Neem contact op met de fabrikant van uw apparaat om 
er zeker van te zijn dat u een CTIA-compatibele headset heeft. Als u een OMTP-compatibele headset gebruikt, kunt u problemen ondervinden met de chat- en audiofunctionaliteit.
** Mogelijk hebt u een Xbox OneTM-headsetadapter nodig als er geen headsetaansluiting beschikbaar is op uw controller. Deze zijn apart verkrijgbaar via elke gaming-dealer.

game-ontwikkelaar als u compatibiliteitsproblemen ondervindt.

B2

Missende onderdelen?
Neem contact op met X Rocker-ondersteuning:

LEVERING B3

TERDAC TRANSMIT

INPUT OUTPUT HEADPHONEInvoer Uitgang hoofdtelefoon

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.
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2. Trilling

1. In- / uitschakelen

Draai de draaiknop om de intensiteit van 
vibratiefeedback aan te passen.

Steek je voeding in dit stopcontact.

Draai aan de draaiknop om de intensiteit 
van basgeluid aan te passen.
Draai aan deze draaiknop om het volume 
aan te passen.

Druk op om de stoel aan / uit te zetten.

3. Opgenomen       
    vermogen

4. Bas

5. Volume

6. Invoermodus-knop 12. KoptelefoonaansluitingDruk op deze knop om te schakelen tussen AUX,
Bluetooth en drie draadloze kanalen.

7. USB Gebruikt om apparaten zoals mobiele telefoons op 
te laden.

8. Knop voor lichtmodus Druk op om te wisselen tussen 30 verschillende
kleuropties of patronen.

9. Licht aan / uit Druk op om de verlichting aan / uit te schakelen.

10. INPUT -aansluiting Sluit hier de 3,5 mm kabel aan voor audio van je tv 
of je controller.

11. Out Socket Hiermee kunt u meerdere stoelen of 
audioapparaten met elkaar verbinden.
Sluit hier je koptelefoon of gamingheadset * aan 
om rustig te spelen. Perfect voor nachtelijk spelen.

* Gebruik voor chatondersteuning een verbindingsmethode voor een PS4- of Xbox Onecontroller om pass through in te schakelen.

WWW.XROCERK.COM
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1. Zorg ervoor dat het PS4™-systeem is uitgeschakeld. Steek de micro-USB-kabel in de X Rocker DAC-converter en het andere uiteinde in een van de USB-poorten aan de voorzijde van 
het PS4™-systeem. Verwijder de doorzichtige plastic afdekkingen van beide uiteinden van de optische kabel. Steek het ene uiteinde van de optische kabel in de X Rocker Wireless DAC 
(slot genaamd SPDIF) en het andere in de optische SPDIF-connector op het PS4™-systeem.
2. Schakel het PS4™-systeem weer in. Selecteer een van de draadloze banden (1,2,3) op de draadloze DAC en schakel vervolgens over naar de bijbehorende band op de stoel.
3. Selecteer in het hoofdmenu van PS4™ (Instellingen) > [Geluid en scherm] > [Instellingen audio-uitgang] > [Primaire uitgangspoort] Wijzig dit in [Digitaal optisch]

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Controlepaneel

1. Sluit de B1-kabel aan op de INPUT-aansluiting van het X Rocker-bedieningspaneel - zet de draadloze 
schakelaar in de AUX-modus.

2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van het B1 3,5 mm-uiteinde aan op de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting van uw televisie.*
3. Eenmaal aangesloten op uw tv, verhoogt u het volume tot 50% van het maximum voor het beste geluidsniv-

eau.**
4. 

rechtstreeks op een console voor audio aan te sluiten.
5. -

idsinstellingen van de tv.

OFF ON

5V 1A
TV/Mobile/Tablet

Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. Zet de Bluetooth-knop in de aan-positie
2. Ga bij het audio-uitvoerapparaat naar de Bluetooth-instellingen, 

schakel Bluetooth aan als dit nog niet is ingeschakeld en zoek naar 
XROCKER. Als u deze heeft gevonden, selecteert u de optie XROCKER. 
Als een toegangscode vereist is, is de viercijferige code “0000”.
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1. Zorg ervoor dat het Xbox One™-systeem is uitgeschakeld. Steek de micro-USB-kabel in de X Rocker DAC-converter en het andere uiteinde in een van de achterste USB-poorten op het 
Xbox One™-systeem. Verwijder de doorzichtige plastic afdekkingen van beide uiteinden van de optische kabel. Steek het ene uiteinde van de optische kabel in de X Rocker Wireless DAC-
sleuf (met het label SPDIF) en een ander uiteinde in de optische SPDIF-connector op het Xbox One™-systeem.
2. Schakel het Xbox One™-systeem weer in. Selecteer een van de draadloze banden (1,2,3) op de draadloze DAC en schakel vervolgens over naar de bijbehorende band op de stoel.
3. Selecteer in het Xbox One™-menuscherm [Instellingen] > [Algemeen]> [Volume en audio-uitvoer] > [Audio-uitvoer] > onder [Digitale audio], selecteer [Optische audio] en stel deze in op
[Stereo ongecomprimeerd]

1. Steek de micro-USB-kabel in de X Rocker DAC-zender en het andere uiteinde in een van de USB-poorten aan de voorzijde op elke PS4, PS5.
2. Selecteer een van de draadloze banden (1,2,3) op de draadloze DAC en schakel vervolgens over naar de bijbehorende band op de stoel.
3. VOOR PS4™ Selecteer in het PS4™-menuscherm [Instellingen] > [Apparaten] > [Audioapparaten] > [Uitvoerapparaat].
3. VOOR PS5™ Ga in het menuscherm naar [Instellingen] > [Geluid] > [Uitvoerapparaat]
4. Selecteer [USB-hoofdtelefoon] en wijzig de instelling in [Uitvoer naar hoofdtelefoon] van [Chataudio] in [Alle audio].
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• Zorg ervoor dat de voedingskabel correct is aangesloten.
• Zorg ervoor dat de stroombron correct werkt.
• -

uk.com/pages/support).

• Sluit een mobiele telefoon aan op de X Rocker met behulp van de richtlijnen voor telefoonverbinding in de handleiding om de stoel op geluid te testen.
• 
• Zorg ervoor dat je inderdaad een koptelefoonaansluiting op je tv hebt. Dit wordt meestal gemarkeerd met een hoofdtelefoonsymbool of “H/P OUT”.

• Zorg ervoor dat het volume van het bronapparaat op een hoger niveau staat om het audiosignaal te versterken.

• Neem contact op met de ondersteuning van X Rocker (details hieronder) met betrekking tot dit probleem.

• 
probleem.

1. Steek de micro-USB-kabel in de X Rocker DAC-converter en het andere uiteinde in een van de Switch-systeemdocks.
2. Selecteer een van de draadloze banden (1,2,3) op de draadloze DAC en schakel vervolgens over naar de bijbehorende band op de stoel.
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A. Stel de X Rocker-voeding niet bloot aan regen, vocht, druppels of spatten om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of productschade te verminderen. Plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde 
voorwerpen, zoals vazen, in de buurt van de voeding. Als u vloeistof in de voeding morst, kan dit ernstige schade veroorzaken. Schakel hem direct uit van het stroomnet. Trek de stroomtoevoer uit en 
raadpleeg uw dealer.

B. Koppel altijd de voeding los van het lichtnet voordat u andere apparaten aansluit/loskoppelt of de X Rocker verplaatst.

D. Vermijd extreme temperaturen, zowel warm als koud. Plaats het toestel ver uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren of gas/elektrische kachels.

E. Vermijd blootstelling aan direct zonlicht en andere warmtebronnen.

F. Zorg ervoor dat kabels en voedingen op een veilige plaats worden bewaard, buiten het bereik van kinderen om mogelijke gevaren te vermijden, waaronder; laten vallen, gooien, struikelen, snijden 
enz. Als u zichtbare inkepingen of sneden in de voeding of andere kabels tegenkomt, gebruik het product dan niet en neem contact op met X Rocker Support voor meer hulp.

•Als u uw X Rocker-product voor het eerst gebruikt en installeert, moet u ervoor zorgen dat kabels en voedingen worden behandeld door een volwassene om een   veilig en correct gebruik te garanderen.
• Haal de stekker van de X Rocker Power uit het stopcontact voordat u deze schoonmaakt.

het opnieuw gebruikt.
• Gebruik geen schuursponsje of schurende reinigingsmiddelen, aangezien deze het oppervlaktemateriaal van de X Rocker kunnen beschadigen.
• Neem contact op met X Rocker Support voordat u elektrische componenten los- of demonteert of veranderingen aan de stoel aanbrengt. Als er vóór overleg ongeoorloofde wijzigingen of reparaties 
zijn uitgevoerd, vervalt uw garantie.
• Om het risico op struikelen of verstrikking te verminderen, dient u kabels zo te plaatsen en vast te zetten dat mensen en huisdieren er niet over kunnen struikelen of er per ongeluk aan kunnen trekken als 
ze zich verplaatsen of door het gebied lopen.
• Wees voorzichtig bij het draaien en zwenken van de X Rocker tijdens gebruik. Kabels en draden kunnen daarbij worden getrokken of beschadigd en schade aan het bedieningspaneel of de bekabeling 
van de X Rocker veroorzaken.
• Als een van de kabels of elektrische apparatuur op enigerlei wijze beschadigd raakt, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en neem contact op met X Rocker voor meer informatie over het vervangen 
van het onderdeel.
• Ga nooit op de stoel staan   en overschrijd op geen enkele andere manier de gewichtslimiet van 120 kg.
• Leun niet achterover op de stoel en forceer de stoel niet tot het punt waarop het voetstuk van de grond zou komen, aangezien dit mogelijk schade aan het product of letsel bij de gebruiker kan veroor-
zaken.
• X Rocker-armleuningen zijn ontworpen voor ondersteuning en comfort tijdens het spelen. Ga niet rechtstreeks op de armen staan   of zitten. Oefen geen gewicht uit op de armleuningen bij het verlaten 
van de stoel om duurzaamheid op lange termijn te garanderen.
• Gebruik de X Rocker-luidsprekers niet voor langere tijd op hoog volume. Gebruik uw luidspreker op een comfortabel, gematigd volume om gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen. Ouders, houd het gebruik 
van uw kind in de gaten om langdurig gehoorverlies of ongemak te voorkomen.
• Houd kabels en voedingen buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer ze niet in gebruik zijn. Zorg er ook voor dat deze niet worden blootgesteld aan harde schokken, zoals laten vallen of weggooien van de 
onderdelen.
• Plaats nooit een kaars of open vlam op of in de buurt van de X Rocker. Hoewel X Rocker-producten voldoen aan de Britse en Europese brandveiligheidsvoorschriften, zal langdurige blootstelling aan 
open vuur leiden tot schade aan het product en andere veiligheidsrisico’s.

12V       2A

NEEM CONTRACT OP MET X ROCKER-ONDERSTEUNING: WWW.XROCKER.COM
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PS4™ DUALSHOCK 4™ GUIDA ALLA CONNESSIONE*
1. Collega il cavo B1 alla parte inferiore del controller PS4™ tramite la presa dell’auricolare.
2. Collegare l’altra estremità del cavo B1 alla sedia tramite la porta di ingresso verde.
3. Con la PS4™ accesa, vai al menu principale (o individua la schermata del menu principale). 

schermo.
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. Assicurati che il volume nel menu precedente sia impostato al massimo.

1. Collega il cavo B1 alla parte inferiore del controller Dual Sense PS5™ tramite la presa dell’auricolare.
2. Collegare l’altra estremità del cavo B1 alla sedia tramite la porta di ingresso verde.
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

PS5™ DUALSENSE™ GUIDA ALLA CONNESSIONE*

1. 
2. Collegare l’altra estremità del cavo B1 alla sedia tramite la porta di ingresso verde.
3. L’Xbox™ riconoscerà automaticamente la connessione e passerà alla sedia.
4. Per aumentare il volume, premi il pulsante guida, vai all’icona dell’altoparlante e aumenta 

1. 
2. Collegare l’altra estremità del cavo B1 alla sedia tramite la porta di ingresso verde.

SWITCH™ GUIDA ALLA CONNESSIONE

 

-
luppatore del gioco se riscontri problemi di compatibilità.

*Per la compatibilità con l'auricolare e la chat, sarà necessario inserire un auricolare conforme a CTIA in produttore per asticarsi di dilo di e oi tro au riare consore a di verse ase co iNP compatibile auricolare,
potresti riscontrare problemi con la chat e la funzionalità audio.

Parti mancanti?

TERDAC TRANSMIT

INPUT OUTPUT HEADPHONEIngresso Produzione Cuffia

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.

ON/OFF

GAMING CHAIR

9V 1A

VOLUME

BASS

INPUT OUTPUT

ON/OFF

GAMING CHAIR

9V 1A

VOLUME

BASS

INPUT OUTPUT

USER MANUAL ICONS
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12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

2. Vibrazione

1. Accensione /   
    spegnimento

Ruotare il dial per regolare l'intensità del 
feedback delle vibrazioni.

Collegare l'alimentatore a questa presa.

Rotate the dial to adjust the intensity of 
Bass audio.
Ruota questa manopola per regolare il 
volume degli acute.

Premere per attivare / disattivare la sedia.

3. Potenza assorbita

4. Basso

5. Volume

6. Pulsante Modalità  
     input 12. Presa per cuffiePremere questo pulsante per alternare tra AUX,

Bluetooth e tre canali wireless.

7. USB Utilizzato per caricare dispositivi come telefoni 
cellulari.

8. Pulsante Modalità luce Premere per alternare tra 30 diverse opzioni o
motivi di colore.

9. Accensione /   
     spegnimento della luce Premere per attivare / disattivare le luci.

10. Presa INPUT Collegare qui il cavo da 3,5 mm per l'audio dalla TV 
o dal controller..

11. Presa di corrente Consente di collegare più sedie o dispositivi audio
insieme.
Collega qui le tue cuffie o le tue cuffie da gioco*
giocare tranquillamente. Perfetto per il gioco notturno.

*Per il supporto via chat, utilizza una PS4 o Xbox One metodo di connessione del controller per abilitare il pass through.

WWW.XROCERK.COM

12V⎓3A
BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF



SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Pannello di controllo

1. -
less in modalità AUX.

2. 
3. -

dio.**
4. -

5. 

OFF ON

5V 1A
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BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. 
2. Sul dispositivo di uscita audio vai nelle sue impostazioni Bluetooth, 

attiva il Bluetoothse non è già attivo e cerca XROCKER. Una volta 
trovato questo, selezionare l'opzione XROCKER. Se è richiesto un 
passcode, il codice a quattro cifre sarà "0000".

USER MANUAL ICONS
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1, 2 0 3

DAC
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MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT
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MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION
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INPUT OUTPUT
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LIGHT
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MODE

USB
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VIBRATION
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INPUT OUTPUT
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LIGHT

MODE

USB INPUT OUTPUT
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MODE

USB
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VIBRATION
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LIGHT



SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v
SPDIF

INPUT

USB 5v

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Pannello di controllo

Pannello di controllo DAC

1, 2 o 3

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT
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LIGHT

DAC

1, 2 o 3

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB
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ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT
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MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF
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• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

1. 
2. 

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Pannello di controllo DAC

1, 2 o 3

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS
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INPUT OUTPUT
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MODE
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INPUT OUTPUT
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CONTATTA L’ASSISTENZA X ROCKER: WWW.XROCKER.COM



D. Evitare temperature estreme, calde o fredde. Collocare l’unità lontano da fonti di calore come termosifoni o fuochi a gas/elettrici.

camminano nell’area.
-

componente.

-
rantire una durata a lungo termine.

-

• Quando non sono in uso, tenere i cavi e gli alimentatori fuori dalla portata dei bambini, assicurarsi inoltre che questi non siano soggetti a urti violenti come la caduta o il lancio dei componenti.
-

CONTATTA L’ASSISTENZA X ROCKER: WWW.XROCKER.COM



PS4™ DUALSHOCK 4™ ANSLUTNINGSGUIDE*
1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av PS4™-kontrollen via headsetuttaget.
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.
3. Med PS4™ påslagen, gå till huvudmenyn (eller leta reda på huvudmenyskärmen). Tryck och 

håll ned PS-knappen på PS4™-kontrollen tills snabbmenyn visas på skärmen.
4. I den här menyn väljer du [Justera ljud och enheter].
5. Välj sedan [Utgång till hörlurar].
6. Ändra inställningen från [Endast chatt] till [Allt ljud].
7. Se till att volymen i föregående meny är inställd på maximalt.

1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av PS5™ Dual sense-kontrollen via headsetuttaget.
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.
3. Tryck på PlayStation™-knappen på handkontrollen en gång för att ta fram kontrollcentret.
4. Välj [Ljud] > [Utmatningsenhet] > [Headset (kontroll)].
5. Se till att [Utgång till hörlurar] är korrekt inställd på [Allt ljud].
6. Du kan kontrollera detta genom att gå till [Inställningar] > [Ljud] > [Ljudutgång] > [Utgång till 

hörlurar] > [Allt ljud].

PS5™ DUALSENSE™ ANSLUTNINGSGUIDE*

1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av Xbox™-kontrollen via headsetuttaget.**
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.
3. Xbox™ kommer automatiskt att känna igen anslutningen och passera till stolen.
4. För att öka volymen, tryck på guideknappen, navigera till högtalarikonen och höj volymin-

ställningen för headsetet.

1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av SwitchTM via hörlursuttaget.***
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.

SWITCH™ ANSLUTNINGSGUIDE

Om du använder ett OMTP-kompatibelt headset kan du få problem med chatt- och ljudfunktioner.
** Du kan behöva en Xbox OneTM-headsetadapter om ett headsetuttag inte är tillgängligt på din handkontroll. Dessa är tillgängliga separat via alla spelåterförsäljare.
*** Voice-Chat-kompatibilitet för SwitchTM kan förlita sig på en tredjepartsmobilapp snarare än direkt konsolanslutning för vissa spel. Kontrollera spelutvecklarens information om du stöter på några kompatibi-
litetsproblem.

Saknade delar?

TERDAC TRANSMIT

INPUT OUTPUT HEADPHONEInmatning Produktion Hörlurar

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.

ON/OFF

GAMING CHAIR

9V 1A

VOLUME

BASS

INPUT OUTPUT

ON/OFF

GAMING CHAIR

9V 1A

VOLUME

BASS

INPUT OUTPUT

USER MANUAL ICONS
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MODE

USB
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VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

2. Vibration

1. Ström på/av

Vrid ratten för att justera intensiteten på 
vibrationsåterkopplingen.

Anslut din strömkälla till detta uttag.

Vrid ratten för att justera intensiteten på basljudet.

Vrid denna ratt för att justera diskantvolymen.

Tryck för att växla stol på/av.

3. Strömingång

4. Bass

5. Volym

6. Knapp för   
     inmatningsläge 12. HörlursuttagTryck på den här knappen för att växla mellan AUX, 

Bluetooth och tre trådlösa kanaler.

7. USB Används för att ladda enheter som mobiltelefoner.

8. Ljuslägesknapp Tryck för att växla mellan 30 olika färgalternativ eller 
mönster.

9. Ljus på/av Tryck för att slå på/släcka lampor.

10. Ingångsuttag Koppla in 3,5 mm-kabeln här för ljud från din TV eller din 
kontroller.

11. Uttag Låter dig ansluta flera stolar eller ljudenheter 
tillsammans.
Koppla in dina hörlurar eller spelheadset* här för att spela 
tyst. Perfekt för nattlek.

*För chattsupport, använd en anslutningsmetod för PS4- eller Xbox One-kontroller för att möjliggöra genomgång.

WWW.XROCERK.COM

12V⎓3A
BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF
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   optiska SPDIF-kontakten på PS4™-systemet.

3. På PS4™s huvudmenyskärm Välj (Inställningar) > [Ljud och skärm] > [Inställningar för ljudutgång] > [Primär utgångsport] Ändra detta till [Digital optisk]

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v

Kontrollpanel

1. 
läge.

2. Anslut andra änden av B1 3,5 mm-änden till hörlursuttaget på din tv.*
3. När du är ansluten till din TV, höj volymen till 50 % av maxnivån för bästa ljudnivå.**
4. *Om din TV inte har ett hörlursuttag kan du behöva köpa en extra TOSlink-adapter för att anslutas 

direkt till en konsol för ljud.
5. 

OFF ON

5V 1A
TV/Mobile/Tablet

Ocelot  
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BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. Växla Bluetooth-knappen till på-läget
2. På ljudutgångsenheten går du till dess Bluetooth-inställningar, slå på Bluetooth 

om den inte redan är på och sök efter XROCKER. När du hittar detta, välj 
alternativet XROCKER. Om ett lösenord krävs blir den fyrsiffriga koden "0000".

USER MANUAL ICONS

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

1, 2 eller 3

DAC

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

MODE

USB INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT

BLUETOOTH

12V⎓3A

MODE

USB

BASS

VIBRATION

ON/OFF

INPUT OUTPUT

M ON/OFF

LIGHT



   SPDIF-kontakten på Xbox One™-systemet.

3. På Xbox One™-menyskärmen väljer du [Inställningar] > [Allmänt]> [Volym och ljudutgång] > [Ljudutgång] > under [Digitalt ljud], välj [Optiskt ljud] och ställ in det på
[Stereo okomprimerad]

4. Välj [USB-hörlurar] och ändra inställningen i [Utgång till hörlurar] från [Chattljud] till [Allt ljud].

SPDIF
INPUT

USB 5v
SPDIF

INPUT

USB 5v

SPDIF
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• Se till att strömkabeln är korrekt ansluten.
• Se till att strömkällan fungerar korrekt.
• 

• 
• 
• 

• Se till att volymen på källenheten är på en högre nivå för att stärka ljudsignalen.

• 

• 

1. 
2. 

SPDIF
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Kontrollpanel DAC
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-
eras nära strömförsörjningen. Om du spiller vätska i strömförsörjningen kan det orsaka allvarlig skada. Stäng omedelbart av den på elnätet. Dra ur strömförsörjningen och rådfråga din återförsäl-
jare.

D. Undvik extrema temperaturer, antingen varmt eller kallt. Placera enheten på avstånd från värmekällor som radiatorer eller gas-/elektriska eldar.

E. Undvik exponering för direkt solljus och andra värmekällor.

F. Se till att kablar och strömförsörjning förvaras på en säker plats, utom räckhåll för barn för att undvika potentiella faror som inkluderar; tappa, kasta, snubbla, skära etc. Om du stöter på några 

-
tioner görs före konsultation, kommer detta att ogiltigförklara din garanti.
• För att minska potentiella snubbelrisker eller insnärjningsrisker, ordna och säkra alla kablar så att människor och husdjur inte riskerar att snubbla över eller av misstag dra i dem när de rör sig 
eller går genom området.

• Stå inte på stolen när som helst eller överskrid gränsen på 120 kg på annat sätt.
• Luta dig inte bakåt på stolen och tvinga inte stolen till den punkt där piedestalen skulle lyfta från marken eftersom detta potentiellt kan orsaka skada på produkten eller skada på an-
vändaren.

långvarig hållbarhet.

ditt barns användning för att undvika långvarig hörselnedsättning eller obehag.
• När de inte används, förvara kablar och strömförsörjning utom räckhåll för barn. Se också till att dessa inte utsätts för hårda stötar som att tappa eller kasta komponenterna.

kommer långvarig exponering för öppen låga att resultera i skador på produkten och andra säkerhetsrisker.

12V       2A

KONTAKTA X ROCKER SUPPORT: WWW.XROCKER.COM



1. 
2. 
3. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
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2. 
3. 
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3. 

1. 
2. 

-

-

TERDAC TRANSMIT

INPUT OUTPUT HEADPHONEWejście Wyjście Słuchawki

WIRED CONNECTION
TV & Tablets (ALL CONSOLES)

CONNECT BY CONTROLLER
PS4 SYSTEMS ONLY

1. Connect B1 Cable to X Rocker control panel   
    3.5mm INPUT socket.
2. Connect other end of the B1 cable to the TV     
    headphone socket. 
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 
    50% of the maximum for the best sound level.**

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then 
  you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
  adapter to get connected directly to a console for 
  audio. 
**Depending on your TV you may need to increase 
  the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
  settings.

1. Connect B1 Cable to the bottom of the PS4 
    controller via the headset socket. 
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair 
    via the green port. 
3. With the PS4 turned on and in the main menu, 
    press and hold the black PS button until the quick 
    menu appears. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust Sound and Devices]
5. Then select [Output to Headphones]
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio]
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to 
    the maximum.

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase. 

B1 B1

No power going to control panel

No Sound

Sound is faint
My audio cables broke accidentally

My TV doesn’t have a headphone socket

• Make sure that the cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power supply at the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned ON, wiggle the cable in the port. If lights flicker, contact support.

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

• Connect a phone using the TV connection guide to test the chair for sound
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. 

• Make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the signal.
• Please contact X Rocker Support

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink Adapter.  If you’re unsure which one, contact support.
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2. Wibracje

1. Włączanie/    
    wyłączanie zasilania

Obróć pokrętło, aby dostosować intensywność 
wibracji.

Podłącz zasilacz do tego gniazda.

Obróć pokrętło, aby dostosować intensywność 
dźwięku basowego.
Obróć to pokrętło, aby wyregulować głośność 
tonów wysokich.

Naciśnij, aby włączyć/wyłączyć krzesło.

3. Wejście zasilania

4. Bas

5. Objętość

6. Przycisk trybu   
     wprowadzania 12. Gniazdo słuchawekNaciśnij ten przycisk, aby przełączać pomiędzy kanałami 

AUX, Bluetooth i trzema kanałami bezprzewodowymi.

7. USB Służy do ładowania urządzeń takich jak 
telefony komórkowe.

8. Przycisk trybu   
    oświetlenia

Naciśnij, aby przełączać pomiędzy 30 różnymi 
opcjami kolorów lub wzorami.

9. Włączanie/   
    wyłączanie światła Naciśnij, aby włączyć/wyłączyć światła.

10. Gniazdo wejściowe Podłącz tutaj kabel 3,5 mm, aby odtwarzać 
dźwięk z telewizora lub kontrolera.

11. Gniazdo wyjściowe Umożliwia połączenie ze sobą wielu krzeseł lub 
urządzeń audio.
Podłącz tutaj słuchawki lub zestaw słuchawkowy 
do gier*, aby grać cicho. Idealny do zabaw w nocy.

*W przypadku obsługi czatu użyj metody połączenia kontrolera PS4 lub Xbox One, aby umożliwić przejście.
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Ocelot  
Gaming DeskSPDIF

INPUT

USB 5v

Panel sterowania

1. 

2. 
3. 
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5. -

OFF ON

5V 1A

Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. On the audio output device, go into the 
    Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not 
    on already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon 
    finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If a 
    passcode is required, the four digit code will be 
    ‘0000’.
2. Once you’re connected, the Bluetooth indicator 
    on the panel will light up. 

• Don’t let X Rocker come in contact with liquids
• Consult Support before unscrewing any electrical components
• Be mindful of cables laying between X Rocker and Power Source
• Be mindful of cables when moving/swivelling in the X Rocker
• Note that broken cables may present a choking risk. Replace 
   broken cables through Support.
• Do not stand on X Rocker or exceed 250lbs
• Do not lean back on the chair to the point that the pedestal lifts
• Do not use arms as support for getting in and out of chair.
• Playing audio for long periods at loud volumes may contribute to 
   difficulties in hearing. 

HEALTH & SAFETY

XROCKER

1. 
2. Na urządzeniu wyjściowym audio przejdź do ustawień Bluetooth, włącz 

Bluetooth, jeśli jeszcze nie jest włączony, i wyszukaj XROCKER. Po znalezieniu 
tego wybierz opcję XROCKER. Jeśli wymagane jest hasło, czterocyfrowy kod 
będzie miał postać „0000”. 
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Caution:

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

Attention : 
FCC NOTER:

Déclaration de la FCC sur l’exposition aux rayonnements:

Precaución: 
FCC NOTA:

Declaración de exposición a la radiación de la FCC:

IC

IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

Déclaration 'IC sur l'exposition aux radiations:


